UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE 2010 GENERAL SESSION

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES -
AGING AND ADULT SERVICES

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS SUBCOMMITTEE
STAFF: STEPHEN JARDINE B U D G E T B R | E F

SUMMARY

The Division of Aging and Adult Services (DAAS) is the Figure 1: Human Services - Aging and Adult Services -
designated state agency authorized to coordinate all Budget History

30,000,000
state activities related to the Older Americans Act of

1965 (reauthorized most recently in 2005). DAAS e —
contracts for services, oversees state and federal o 20000000
programs, and advocates for the elderly. The 3 15,000,000
programs are administered by the state’s twelve local < 10000000

Area Agencies on Aging (AAA) under the direction of
DAAS. Five counties are separate service providers
(Salt Lake’ Davis, Tooele' San ] uan, and Uintah)' One 2007 Actual | 2008 Actual I 2009 Actual | 2010 I 2011 Base
provider is a cooperative venture between Weber and Estimated  Budget
Morgan counties. The other six providers are Fiscal Year

associations of county governments.

5,000,000

Programs funded through the Older Americans Act are
distributed to AAAs through an approved funding Figure 2: Human Ser???.;ﬁ?;?? and Adult Services -
formula. DAAS also administers the Medicaid Nursing 0.0

Home Placement Prevention program or the Home- 60.0
and Community-based Waiver, State Alternatives and 500
Caregiver Respite programs, and the Long Term Care
Ombudsman Program. The division is also
responsible, through its Adult Protective Services
(APS) program, for the protection of abused,
neglected, and exploited adults and elderly.

30.0

FTE Employees

20.0

10.0

sps i : : 2007 Actual 2008 Actual 2009 Actual 2010 Estimated 2011 Base
For additional detailed information on DAAS, see the Budget

Compendium of Budget Information prepared for the Fiscal Year
2010 General Session at
http://le.utah.gov/Ifa/reports/cobi2010/COBI2010.h

tm Figure 3: Human Services - Aging and Adult Services -
— FY 2011 Funding Mix

Issues Other, $442,400

Federal Funds,

Base Budget Adoption $8,700,400

Adoption of the base budget enables the programs to
continue for the next fiscal year at the level outlined.
Some changes in the base budget may occur, namely
non-state fund increases or decreases (i.e. federal
funds, transfers, dedicated credits, and non-lapsing
balances) and program shifts within a line item.

B General Fund

B Federal Funds

B Other

General Fund,
$11,630,300

Department Requests for Consideration

The department requests the following action from the subcommittee for Aging and Adult Services:

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST -1- JANUARY 29, 2010, 3:20 PM



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES — AGING AND ADULT SERVICES

1. Restore Nursing Home Alternatives Program $500,000 Backfill Replacement One Time for FY 2011:
The Nursing Home Alternatives program, delivered statewide through the Area Agencies on Aging,
was reduced during the 2009 General Session by a total of $500,000 in General Fund for FY 2010.
Concurrently, the Legislature also appropriated to this program one-time General Fund of $500,000
as “backfill” for FY 2010. This backfill is scheduled to go away on July 1, 2010. Funding for this
program comes from state General Fund, federal funds, county funds, and donations. Counties are
required by law to match service-related dollars provided by the state at a minimum of 15 percent.
This program makes available a wide variety of services including in-home services, personal care,
home health aides, respite, day care, and transportation in order to care for individuals in their own
homes who would otherwise be candidates for institutionalization. Clients must meet income and
eligibility guidelines to receive services and fees are assessed based on ability to pay. The program
serves approximately 1,100 clients each year. It is estimated that $4,000 in state General Fund is
spent on average for each client. If not funded, the program would be frozen with regard to adding
new clients until a savings is realized that covers the amount of funding reduced. Approximately
one third of clients turn over each year. Itis estimated that approximately 125 fewer individuals
would be served as a result of the reduction. The Governor has recommended extending the
$500,000 one-time FY 2010 backfill into FY 2011.

ACCOUNTABILITY DETAIL

For a discussion of accountability detail, see Issue Brief Department of Human Services Accountability
Detail.

BUDGET DETAIL

The following table shows the budget history for the DAAS line item including the base budget. The Executive
Appropriations Committee adopted FY 2011 General and Education Fund revenue estimates that are 98
percent of the original FY 2010 ongoing appropriations. The FY 2011 base budget bills (S.B. 1 and H.B. 1)
reduce appropriations for all line items and programs proportionately to match revenues. However, the
Executive Appropriations Committee allocated 95 percent of original FY 2010 ongoing appropriations to each
subcommittee and directed the subcommittees to compile a list of options equal to a 5 percent ongoing
reduction. The Executive Appropriations Committee will use these options to make final adjustments to the
FY 2011 budget.

JANUARY 29, 2010, 3:20 PM -2- OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES — AGING AND ADULT SERVICES

Human Services - Aging and Adult Services
FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2010 FY 2011*

Sources of Finance Actual Appropriated Changes Revised Changes Base Budget
General Fund 12,049,300 11,867,500 0 11,867,500 (237,200) 11,630,300
General Fund, One-time 801,100 675,300 0 675,300 (675,300) 0
Federal Funds 11,032,700 8,700,400 (3,800) 8,696,600 3,800 8,700,400
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act 314,800 1,055,400 0 1,055,400 (1,055,400) 0
Dedicated Credits Revenue 0 0 30,000 30,000 (30,000) 0
Transfers - H - Medical Assistance 548,200 442,400 0 442,400 0 442,400
Transfers - Other Agencies 0 0 206,700 206,700 (206,700) 0
Transfers - Within Agency (3,000) 0 0 0 0 0
Lapsing Balance (7,400) 0 0 0 0 0

Total $24,735,700 $22,741,000 $232,900 $22,973,900 ($2,200,800) $20,773,100
Programs
Administration 1,489,200 1,243,900 16,200 1,260,100 (96,500) 1,163,600
Adult Protective Services 3,326,700 2,772,000 220,500 2,992,500 (253,300) 2,739,200
Aging Alternatives 4,005,700 4,019,900 0 4,019,900 (558,900) 3,461,000
Aging Waiver Services 2,007,700 2,104,400 0 2,104,400 (33,200) 2,071,200
Local Government Grants - Formula Funds 12,483,800 11,700,000 (39,100) 11,660,900 (1,097,700) 10,563,200
Non-Formula Funds 1,422,600 900,800 35,300 936,100 (161,200) 774,900

Total $24,735,700 $22,741,000 $232,900 $22,973,900 ($2,200,800) $20,773,100
Categories of Expenditure
Personnel Services 4,275,600 3,307,900 481,100 3,789,000 (108,100) 3,680,900
In-state Travel 71,600 82,600 (24,800) 57,800 0 57,800
Out-of-state Travel 18,000 21,400 (13,900) 7,500 0 7,500
Current Expense 428,700 512,300 (99,600) 412,700 (121,700) 291,000
DP Current Expense 271,100 356,900 (41,800) 315,100 (119,200) 195,900
Other Charges/Pass Thru 19,670,700 18,459,900 (68,100) 18,391,800 (1,851,800) 16,540,000

Total $24,735,700 $22,741,000 $232,900 $22,973,900 ($2,200,800) $20,773,100
Other Data
Budgeted FTE 63 48 8 56 0 56
Vehicles 9 9 0 9 0 9
*Does not include amounts in excess of subcommittee's state fund allocation that may be recommended by the Fiscal Analyst.

LEGISLATIVE ACTION
The Analyst recommends the Legislature:

1. Adopta total FY 2011 base appropriation of $20,773,100 with the plan of financing shown above for
the Division of Aging and Adult Services line item.

2. Consider funding the division’s request to extend through FY 2011 the $500,000 one-time backfill
replacement for the Nursing Home Alternatives Program. This item is discussed above on page 2. The
Governor has recommended this request.

|
OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE FISCAL ANALYST -3- JANUARY 29, 2010, 3:20 PM



